MICT-12-20
13-03-2014
(169 - 166)

# UNITED NATIONS

	Case No.:	MICT-12-20	
Mechanism for International Criminal Tribunals	Date:	13 March 2014	
	Original:	English	

# THE PRESIDENT OF THE MECHANISM

Before:

Judge Theodor Meron, President

**Registrar:** 

Mr. John Hocking

**Decision** of:

13 March 2014

## PROSECUTOR

v.

#### **BERNARD MUNYAGISHARI**

## PUBLIC

## DECISION ON REQUEST FOR REVOCATION OF AN ORDER REFERRING A CASE TO THE REPUBLIC OF RWANDA

The Office of the Prosecutor: Hassan Bubacar Jallow

Bernard Munyagishari

Received by the Registry Mechanism for International Criminal Tribunals 13/03/2014 17:35

169 ZS I, THEODOR MERON, President of the International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals ("Mechanism");

**NOTING** the "Decision on the Prosecutor's Request for Referral of the Case to the Republic of Rwanda", issued on 6 June 2012 by the referral chamber designated under Rule 11*bis* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda ("Referral Chamber" and "ICTR", respectively) in the case of *The Prosecutor v. Bernard Munyagishari*, Case No. ICTR-05-89-R11*bis* ("Referral Decision"), in which the Referral Chamber ordered that the case of Mr. Bernard Munyagishari be referred to the authorities of the Republic of Rwanda ("Rwanda") for trial before the High Court of Rwanda;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** the "Decision on Bernard Munyagishari's Third and Fourth Motions for Admission of Additional Evidence and on the Appeals Against the Decision on Referral under Rule 11 *bis*", issued on 3 May 2013 by the Appeals Chamber of the ICTR ("ICTR Appeals Chamber"), in which the ICTR Appeals Chamber, *inter alia*, affirmed the referral of Mr. Munyagishari's case to Rwanda;<sup>2</sup>

**NOTING** the request for revocation of the order referring Mr. Munyagishari's case to Rwanda submitted by Mr. Munyagishari, acting *pro se*, and filed on 30 August 2013,<sup>3</sup> in which it is alleged that revocation is warranted because: (i) his initial appearance was not conducted before a competent and independent Rwandan court and in accordance with the law;<sup>4</sup> (ii) his right to be informed in a language which he understands has been violated;<sup>5</sup> and (iii) his consular rights have been violated;<sup>6</sup>

**NOTING** that the Office of the Prosecutor ("Prosecution") has not filed a submission in relation to the Revocation Request;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Referral Decision, pp. 54-56.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Bernard Munyagishari v. The Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-05-89-AR11bis, Decision on Bernard Munyagishari's Third and Fourth Motions for Admission of Additional Evidence and on the Appeals Against the Decision on Referral under Rule 11 bis, 3 May 2013, p. 44. See also Bernard Munyagishari v. The Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-05-89-AR11bis, Decision on Bernard Munyagishari's Motion for Reconsideration of the Decision on Appeals Against Referral Decision, 8 July 2013; Bernard Munyagishari v. The Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-05-89-AR11bis, Decision on Bernard Munyagishari's Motion for Reconsideration of the 8 July 2013 Decision and for Replacement of Counsel and on the Prosecution's Motion to Strike, 19 July 2013; Bernard Munyagishari v. The Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-05-89-AR11bis, Decision on Bernard Munyagishari's Motion for Reconsideration of Prior Reconsideration Decisions, 24 July 2013.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Requête de dessaisissement du transfer de B. Munyagishari pour violation grave des droits fondamentaux, filed on 30 August 2013, English translation filed on 26 September 2013 ("Revocation Request"). All references herein are to the English translation of the Revocation Request.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Revocation Request, paras. 2-7, p. 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Revocation Request, para. 8, p. 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Revocation Request, para. 9, p. 2.

NOTING the observations submitted by Mr. Munyagishari and filed confidentially on 17 February 2014, in which Mr. Munyagishari makes submissions concerning alleged violations of the conditions of referral of his case for trial in Rwanda;<sup>7</sup>

NOTING the monitoring reports filed between September 2013 and March 2014 in relation to Mr. Munyagishari's case;8

RECALLING that the Referral Chamber granted Mr. Munyagishari standing to seek revocation of the order referring his case to Rwanda;9

CONSIDERING that Rule 14(C) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Mechanism ("Rules") grants the President of the Mechanism discretion to assign a Trial Chamber to decide, pursuant to Article 6(6) of the Statute of the Mechanism ("Statute"), whether to revoke an order of referral and make a formal request for deferral;

CONSIDERING that insofar as Mr. Munyagishari makes submissions in the Revocation Request concerning both the language used in the proceedings in Rwanda and his nationality, these matters are currently sub judice in Rwanda<sup>10</sup> and are, accordingly, not ripe for consideration as a basis for revocation pursuant to Article 6(6) of the Statute;

CONSIDERING, moreover, that insofar as Mr. Munyagishari makes submissions in the Revocation Request concerning the legality of his initial appearance and derivative issues, it appears that this claim is now moot<sup>11</sup> and therefore not a basis for revocation pursuant to Article 6(6) of the Statute;

13 March 2014

- i

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Observations faites sur la violation faite par les autorités rwandaises aux conditions de renvoi, 17 February 2014 (confidential) ("Observations"). Insofar as Mr. Munyagishari raises new matters in the Observations that were not the basis for the Revocation Request, I decline to consider them at this time.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Monitoring Report for the Munyagishari Case (January and February 2014), 11 March 2014 ("January and February 2014 Monitoring Report"); Monitoring Report for the Munyagishari Case (December 2013), 20 January 2014 ("December 2013 Monitoring Report"); Monitoring Report for the Munyagishari Case (October and November 2013), 20 December 2013 ("October and November 2013 Monitoring Report"); Monitoring Report for the Munyagishari Case (September 2013), 31 October 2013 ("September 2013 Monitoring Report"); Monitoring Report for the Munyagishari Case (July-August 2013), 19 September 2013 ("July and August 2013 Monitoring Report"). Referral Decision, p. 56.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> See January and February 2014 Monitoring Report, paras. 3-10, 58, 62, 72-89, 94. See also January and February 2014 Monitoring Report, paras. 12, 28-30, 60; December 2013 Monitoring Report, paras. 3-5, 9-10; October and November 2013 Monitoring Report, paras. 5, 15, 29; September 2013 Monitoring Report, paras. 7-17, 20-29; July and August 2013 Monitoring Report, paras. 41-42, 44-46, 53-68, 76-94. <sup>11</sup> See October and November 2013 Monitoring Report, paras. 5, 37; September 2013 Monitoring Report, paras. 6, 31,

<sup>34, 38;</sup> July and August 2013 Monitoring Report, paras. 54, 57, 61, 65-68, 77-94.

#### FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,

**DISMISS** the Revocation Request, without prejudice to the filing of a new request for revocation, including a request based on issues raised in the Revocation Request or Observations, should circumstances warrant.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 13th day of March 2014, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

ean Mr

Judge Theodor Meron President

#### [Seal of the Mechanism]





TRANSMISSION SHEET FOR FILING OF DOCUMENTS WITH THE MECHANISM FOR INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNALS/ FICHE DE TRANSMISSION POUR LE DEPOT DE DOCUMENTS A LA MECHANISME POUR LES TRIBUNAUX PENAUX INTERNATIONAUX

I - FILING INF	ORMATION / IN	FORMATIO	NS GENERAL	ES			ь.	
To/ A:	MICT Registry/	Greffe du MTH	91	Arush	a/ Arusha		The Hagu	el la Haye
From/ De:	Chambers/ Chambre	and the second se	Defence/ Défense		Prosecution/ Bureau du Procureur		Other/ Autre :	
Case Name/ Affaire:	Prosecutor v. Bernard Munyagishari			Case Number/ Affaire No:			MICT-12-20	
Date Created/ Daté du:	13 March 2014	Date transm Transmis le		3 Mar. 014	No. of Pag No de pag		. 4	
Original Language / Langue de l'original:	English/ Anglais	□French/ Français	🗌 Kinyan	wanda	B/C/S		her/Autre ify/préciser):	
Title of Document/ Decision on Request for Revocation of an Order Referring a Case to the Republic of Rwanda   Titre du document: Rwanda								
Classification Level/ Catégories de	Unclassified/		] Ex Parte De ] Ex Parte Pro				clue du Procureur exc	ı tu
classement:	Confidential/ Confidentiel	Confidential/					t exclu	
	Strictement con		Ex Parte oth specify / précis		sion/ Ex Par	te autre	ə(s) partiə(s) əxclu	ie(s)
Document type/ Type de document:	Motion/ Requête		omission from Tes déposés pa		arties		dictment/ d'accusation	
	Decision/		omission from tes déposés pa			Manda Manda	arrant/ at	1
	Order/ Ordre		ok of Authoritie le sources juri				opeal Book/ d'appel	
	Judgement/	☐ Affi Déclar	davit/ ation sous ser	mon			tice of Appeal/ d'appel	-
and the second state of th	TION STATUS O			AT DE I	LA TRADUC	CTION	AU JOUR DU DÉ	PÔT
Translation not requi	red/ La traduction	n'est pas requ	uis <del>o</del>					
Filing Party hereby su La Partie déposante ne (Word version of the do	soumet que l'origi	nal et sollicite	que le Greffe	prenne e	en charge la	traduct	lion	r í
English/ Anglais		rench/	] Kinyarwanda		B/C/S [		er/Autre /préciser):	
Filing Party hereby s La Partie déposante sou								
		rench/	] Kinyarwanda			] Othe specify	er/Autre /préciser) :	
Translation/	inglish/ 🗌 F	rench/	] Kinyarwanda		B/C/S [	Othe	r/Autre /préciser) :	i
Filing Party will be su La Partie déposante sou								
English/ Anglais	□ F Fran		] Kinyarwanda			Othe	n/Autre /préciser):	

Send completed transmission sheet to/ Veuillez soumettre cette fiche pour le dépôt des documents à: IudicialFilingsArusha@un.org OR IudicialFilingsHague@un.org

Rev: Feb 2014